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Market Cap (IDR Bn)      611,333.3
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Free Float Ratio (%)        39.17

Major Shareholders (%)

Government   52.00 

INA       8.00

Others   40.00

USD/IDR-YE (JISDOR)

2023A           15,439

2024F          15,688

Key Indicators (%)

NPL Ratio   1.11

Net Interest Margin 4.97
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Investment Considerations

Continued PATMI Growth

In the first nine months of 2024, Bank Mandiri (BMRI) recorded a profit after tax and 

minority interest (PATMI) of IDR 42.02 trillion, representing a 7.56% year-on-year 

(YoY) increase, up from 5.23% YoY growth in the first half of 2024. Interest income 

rose by 12.89%, boosting the net interest margin (NIM) by 2 basis points to 5.11%, 

although still below the 5.59% seen in the same period in 2023. Additionally, 

income from fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL) investments surged 28.41% 

YoY to IDR 3.37 trillion, with net gains from derivative transactions contributing IDR 

1.35 trillion, emerging as the primary driver. We project BMRI’s full-year PATMI to 

reach IDR 60.08 trillion by year-end 2024, reflecting a 9.12% YoY increase.

Robust Growth in Consolidated Loans Driven by ESG Initiatives

BMRI’s consolidated gross loans amounted to IDR 1,589.84 trillion, a robust 

20.82% YoY increase, exceeding expectations as of June 2024. All lending 

segments experienced growth, led by corporate loans at 29.59% and commercial 

loans at 23.71%. The metal mining sector posted the largest increase in loan value, 

rising by IDR 18.7 trillion YoY, while the machinery manufacturing sector recorded 

the highest percentage growth at 332% YoY. Sustainable finance expanded 

significantly, growing 12.8% YoY to IDR 285 trillion and contributing 18% to total 

consolidated loans, with renewable energy adding IDR 10 trillion to the portfolio. 

Management expects sustainable finance to constitute 20% of the portfolio in the 

coming years, driven by alignment with Indonesia’s sustainability goals and 

increasing demand. We forecast that by December 31, 2024, BMRI’s consolidated 

gross loans will reach IDR 1,657.55 trillion, representing an 18.56% YoY increase, 

surpassing the 2024 target.

Improved Asset Quality

As of September 2024, BMRI’s consolidated gross non-performing loan (NPL) ratio 

improved to 1.13%, a 36-basis-point decrease YoY. The corporate segment 

emerged as the healthiest, with a gross NPL ratio of 0.39%, down 43 basis points 

YoY. The commercial segment showed the greatest improvement, with its NPL 

ratio declining by 1.09% YoY to 1.15%. However, the micro segment experienced a 

setback, with its NPL ratio rising by 45 basis points YoY to 1.78%. We forecast 

further improvement in asset quality, expecting the consolidated gross NPL ratio to 

reach 1.11% by year-end 2024.

Strong Liquidity Supported by Digital Innovation

BMRI maintained strong liquidity, driven by digital advancements, resulting in a 

14.86% increase in customer deposits. Consolidated Current Accounts, Savings 

Accounts, and Time Deposits rose by 17.81%, 12.57%, and 14.35%, respectively, 

with the consolidated CASA (Current Account and Savings Account) ratio climbing 

by 10 basis points to 73.80%. Bank-only savings accounts grew 12.3% YoY, 

outperforming the industry average, supported by Livin’ Mandiri. The number of 

registered Livin’ Mandiri accounts rose by 33% YoY, reaching 27.3 million users. 

We project customer deposits to grow by 8.68% by December 31, 2024, with the 

CASA ratio anticipated to rise to 74.03%.

Valuation: 23% Upside, Buy

Based on Q3-2024 performance and using a Multi-Stage Dividend Discount Model, 

we have set a revised target price of IDR 8,025, reflecting a 2.33x price-to-book 

ratio and a 23% upside potential. We recommend a “Buy” rating.
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Financial Highlight 2021 A 2022A 2023A 2024 F

PATMI (IDR Bn) 28,028 41,171 55,060 60,080

EPS (IDR) 601.06 441.26 589.93 643.72

NIM (%) 5.09% 5.47% 5.48% 4.97%

ROE (%) 14.20% 19.70% 23.20% 20.67%

Gross NPL 2.72% 1.92% 1.19% 1.11%



BMRI

Company Ownership Structure and List of Subsidiaries

Source: Company

Company Profile

PT Bank Mandiri (Persero) Tbk. (“Bank Mandiri”) was established on October 2, 1998, under notarial deed No. 10 by Sutjipto, 

S.H., pursuant to Government Regulation No. 75 of 1998, dated October 1, 1998. The Ministry of Justice of the Republic of 

Indonesia approved the establishment through Decision Letter No. C2-16561.HT.01.01.TH.98, dated October 2, 1998, which 

was published in Supplement No. 6859 of State Gazette No. 97 on December 4, 1998. Bank Mandiri was formed through the 

merger of PT Bank Bumi Daya (Persero), PT Bank Dagang Negara (Persero), PT Bank Ekspor Impor Indonesia (Persero), and 

PT Bank Pembangunan Indonesia (Persero), collectively referred to as the “Merged Banks.” The Bank began operations on 

August 1, 1999, under applicable banking regulations.
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION (in IDR Bn)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF PROFIT OR LOSS (In IDR Bn)

Source: Binaartha & Company

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION (in IDR Bn) 2021A 2022A 2023A 2024 F

Cash and CA with BI 122,972 134,562 135,037 176,623 

Interbank Placement 47,785 95,324 73,888 49,749 

Marketable Securities 99,115 82,841 94,696 71,149 

Gross Loans 1,050,157 1,202,230 1,398,071 1,657,549 

Provision (69,194) (65,362) (53,882) (52,737)

Net Loan 980,963 1,136,868 1,344,189 1,604,811 

Other Earning Assets 529,673 615,677 579,927 465,200 

Non-Earning Asset 92,003 105,438 115,066 131,739 

TOTAL ASSETS 1,725,611 1,992,545 2,174,219 2,378,373 

Deposit:

Current Account 413,073 541,801 584,713 619,488 

Saving Account 486,853 552,752 586,992 649,381 

Time Deposit 391,251 396,291 405,245 445,023 

Total Customer Deposit 1,291,176 1,490,845 1,576,950 1,713,892 

Other Interest-Bearing Liabilities 99,941 123,071 144,897 170,065 

Non-Interest-Bearing Liabilities 112,383 126,383 164,878 173,252 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,503,500 1,740,299 1,886,724 2,057,208 

TOTAL EQUITY 222,111 252,245 287,495 321,165 

STATEMENTS OF PROFIT OR LOSS (In IDR Bn) 2021A 2022A 2023A 2024 F

Interest Income 97,749 112,382 132,544 149,756 

Interest Expense (24,687) (24,479) (36,658) (47,840)

Net Interest Income 73,062 87,903 95,887 101,916 

Fee Other Operating Income 34,061 37,648 42,771 43,053 

Gross Operating Income 107,124 125,551 138,658 144,969 

Operating Expense (49,140) (53,260) (53,867) (53,459)

PPOP 57,984 72,291 84,790 91,510 

Provision Expense (19,543) (16,123) (10,149) (11,245)

Operating Profit 38,440 56,168 74,642 80,265 

Non-Operating Income - net (82) 210 43 48 

Profit Before Tax 38,358 56,378 74,685 80,313 

Tax Expense (7,807) (11,425) (14,633) (15,385)

Earning After Tax 30,551 44,952 60,052 64,928 

Income for The Year Attributable to - Non-controlling interest 2,523 3,782 4,992 4,848 

Net income for the year attributable to Parent Entitiy 28,028 41,171 55,060 60,080 

EPS (Rp/Share) 601.06 441.26 589.93 643.72 
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Ratio Highlights

Ratio Analysis (Consolidated) 2021A 2022A 2023A 2024 F

Profitability & Efficiency

NIM 5.09% 5.47% 5.48% 4.97%

Cost-to-Income Ratio 45.90% 42.40% 38.80% 36.88%

ROE 14.20% 19.00% 23.20% 20.67%

ROA 1.72% 2.21% 2.64% 2.53%

Cost of Credit 2.05% 1.44% 0.85% 0.68%

Liquidity

LDR-Bank Only 80.04% 77.60% 86.75% 95.18%

CASA 69.70% 73.42% 74.30% 74.03%

Asset Quality

Gross NPL 2.81% 1.88% 1.02% 1.11%

Gross NPL (Bank-Only) 2.72% 1.92% 1.19% 0.98%

NPL Coverage 243.00% 285.00% 326.00% 287.53%

Capital

CAR 19.56% 19.65% 21.99% 20.93%

Growth

Loan Growth 8.86% 14.48% 16.29% 18.56%

Deposit Growth 12.80% 15.46% 5.78% 8.68%

Net income for the year attributable to 

Parent Entitiy
66.84% 46.89% 33.74% 9.12%



Source: Binaartha & Company

QoQ Result

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION 

(in IDR Bn)
3Q23 4Q23 1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 %QoQ %YoY

Loan 1,315,923 1,398,071 1,435,487 1,532,354 1,589,835 3.75% 20.82%

Loan Loss Reserves (58,374) (53,882) (53,018) (51,755) (50,357) -2.70% -13.73%

NPL Consolidated 19,607 16,637 16,795 17,775 17,965 1.07% -8.38%

Deposit

Demand 506,233 584,713 562,103 612,071 596,388 -2.56% 17.81%

Savings 564,084 586,992 606,832 626,379 634,981 1.37% 12.57%

Time Deposit 381,391 405,245 402,956 412,575 436,128 5.71% 14.35%

Total Asset 2,006,939 2,174,219 2,163,785 2,257,801 2,323,991 2.93% 15.80%

Shareholder Equity 243,310 260,853 240,687 254,353 272,119 6.98% 11.84%

STATEMENTS OF PROFIT OR LOSS (In IDR Bn) 3Q23 4Q23 1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 %QoQ %YoY

Interest Income 33,817 34,536 35,535 36,689 38,413 4.70% 13.59%

Interest Expense (9,261) (10,513) (11,349) (11,793) (12,891) 9.30% 39.19%

Net Interest Income 24,556 24,023 24,186 24,895 25,522 2.52% 3.93%

Fee Other Operating Income 9,638 13,828 10,127 10,387 11,579 11.48% 20.15%

Gross Operating Income 34,194 37,851 34,313 35,283 37,101 5.16% 8.50%

Operating Expense (13,899) (15,415) (13,112) (12,964) (13,761) 6.14% -1.00%

PPOP 20,295 22,436 21,201 22,318 23,341 4.58% 15.01%

Provision Expense (1,511) (996) (3,596) (3,318) (2,621) -21.01% 73.41%

Operating Profit 18,784 21,440 17,605 19,000 20,720 9.05% 10.31%

Non-Operating Income - net (11) 33 (3) 2 19 847.38% 71.94%

Profit Before Tax 18,772 21,473 17,603 19,003 20,739 9.14% 10.48%

Tax Expense (3,705) (4,192) (3,481) (3,853) (3,927) 1.91% 5.99%

Earning After Tax 15,067 17,281 14,121 15,149 16,813 10.98% 11.58%

Income for The Year Attributable to - Non-controlling interest 1,236 1,284 1,419 1,301 1,346 3.46% 8.91%

Net Income 13,832 15,997 12,702 13,848 15,467 11.69% 11.82%

EPS (Rp/Share) 148.20 171.39 136.09 148.38 165.71 11.69% 11.82%

Financia Ratios 3Q23 4Q23 1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 %QoQ %YoY

Profitability & Efficiency

NIM 5.59% 5.48% 5.07% 5.09% 5.11% 0.02 (0.48)

Cost-to-Income Ratio 38.10% 38.80% 38.20% 37.50% 37.30% (0.20) (0.80)

ROE 22.50% 23.20% 19.70% 20.90% 21.70% 0.80 (0.80)

ROA 2.60% 2.64% 2.34% 2.40% 2.49% 0.09 (0.11)

Cost of Credit 0.96% 0.85% 1.05% 0.98% 0.87% (0.11) (0.09)

Liquidity

LDR 87.64% 86.75% 89.70% 90.48% 93.15% 2.67 5.51 

CASA 73.70% 74.30% 74.40% 75.00% 73.80% (1.20) 0.10 

Assets Quality

Gross NPL 1.49% 1.19% 1.17% 1.16% 1.13% (0.03) (0.36)

Gross NPL (Bank only) 1.92% 1.81% 1.71% 1.01% 0.97% (0.04) (0.95)

NPL Coverage 299.00% 326.00% 318.00% 293.00% 281.00% (12.00) (18.00)

Capital

CAR 21.31% 21.99% 19.90% 20.10% 20.70% 0.60 (0.61)
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RESEARCH TEAM
(62-21) 520-6678 ext.612

Disclaimer; PT Binaartha Sekuritas has compiled this report in good faith, using information believed to be reliable. PT
Binaartha and its analyst take no responsibility for the accuracy of the information contained in this report. This report
has been produced for distribution to clients of PT Binaartha Sekuritas only. This report is not an invitation to buy or sell
any security. PT Binaartha Sekuritas may have used the information in this report prior to publication. The company or
its clients may have positions in or may from time to time buy or sell the securities mentioned in this report or other
related securities.

Stock Ratings:

Buy: a recommendation to purchase the security with upside potential of 12.5% or greater

Hold: a recommendation to neither buy nor sell a security with upside potential of 6.25%-12.49%.

Sell: a recommendation to close out a long position in a security with upside potential below 6.25% or negative.
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